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I. DISCUSSION  

The applicant, Dumor Properties LLC, represented by Duncan W. Blair, attorney, requests Special 

Use Permit (SUP) approval to construct a single-family dwelling on a developed, substandard lot 

at 3316 Circle Hill Drive. The existing lot is substandard as it does not meet the R-8 zone’s 

minimum lot width requirement. 

SITE DESCRIPTION 

The Zoning Ordinance classifies the subject property at 3316 Circle Hill Road as a developed, 

substandard lot of record. This irregularly shaped lot slopes steeply with a 22-foot grade change 

from front to back. The subject property has 51.28 feet of frontage along Circle Hill Road, is 

64.60 feet wide and has a lot size of 10,284 square feet. Single-family dwellings immediately 

surround the subject property. A two-story dwelling with a gross floor area of approximately 

7,000 square feet currently occupies the site.  

Figure 1 - Subject Property (dwelling pictured to be demolished) 
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BACKGROUND 

 

City Real Estate Assessment records indicate the existing dwelling was constructed in 1938. 

Numerous property maintenance complaints have been submitted to the City’s Department of 

Code Administration dating back to 2001. Code Administration staff found the property to be unfit 

and unsafe upon multiple site inspections in 2005, 2006 and 2016. 
 

 PROPOSAL 

 

The applicant requests SUP approval to construct a two-story dwelling with a detached garage. It 

would have 2,974 square feet of net floor area and would measure 30.0 feet in height from average 

pre-construction grade to the midpoint of the dwelling’s gable roof.  

The applicant’s proposed design would exhibit a mix of architectural styles with a predominately 

Craftsman feel. The dwelling would feature traditional Craftsman elements, including six-over-

one, grouped windows without shutters; a prominent front porch and a combination of siding 

materials. Figures 2 through 5, below, show the proposed elevations. 

 
Figure 2 - Proposed Front Elevation 
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Figure 3 - Proposed Side Elevation (East) 

 

 
Figure 4 – Proposed Side Elevation (West) 
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Figure 5 - Proposed Rear Elevation 

 

 

The dwelling would measure approximately 51.6 feet by 29.3 feet with a footprint of about 1,465 

square feet. It would provide a front yard of 25.0 feet, a 14-foot east side yard, a 16.5-foot west 

side yard and a 58-foot rear yard. Figure 7, below, shows the proposed site plan. 
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Figure 7 - Proposed Site Plan 

 

 

PARKING 
 

Zoning Ordinance section 8-200(A)(1) requires two off-street parking spaces for a single-family 

dwelling. The proposed detached garage and new driveway would provide spaces to meet this 

requirement.  
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ZONING 
 

The subject property is zoned R-8/Residential Single-Family. For single-family dwellings, the R-

8 zone requires a minimum lot width of 65 feet and a minimum lot frontage of 45 feet. The subject 

property provides 64.6 feet of lot width. Zoning Ordinance section 12-901 classifies the subject 

property as a substandard lot because it does not provide the R-8 zone’s lot minimum lot width 

requirement. Because the applicant proposes redevelopment of a substandard lot, Zoning 

Ordinance section 12-901(C) applies and requires SUP approval, requiring the proposed 

development to be compatible with the existing neighborhood character in terms of bulk, height 

and design. 

 

The existing lot and proposed dwelling would meet all R-8 zoning requirements besides lot width. 

The following table provides a summary of all zoning regulations as they pertain to the subject 

property and proposed dwelling: 
 

Table 1 – Zoning Analysis 

 

 Required/Permitted Provided /Proposed 

Lot Area 8,000 Sq. Ft. 10,284 Sq. Ft. 

Lot Width 65.0 Ft. 64.6 Ft. 

Lot 

Frontage 45 Ft. 51.28 Ft. 

Front Yard 
24.8 Ft. minimum 

30.1 Ft. maximum 

25.0 Ft. (Dwelling) 

21.9 Ft. (Porch) 

 

Side Yard  

(East) 

Min. 12.8 Ft. (Dwelling) 

(1:2 height to setback ratio, 8 Ft. min.) 

1 Ft. (Garage) 

14.0 Ft. (Dwelling) 

3.3 Ft. (Garage) 

Side Yard 

(West) 

Min. 12.8 Ft. 

(1:2 height to setback ratio, 8 Ft. min.) 

 

 

16.5 Ft. 

 

Net Floor 

Area 

3,599.4 Sq. Ft. 

0.35 Floor Area Ratio (FAR) 

2,974 Sq. Ft. 

0.29 FAR 

Maximum 

Height 

30.0 Ft. (Dwelling) 

13.5 Ft. (Garage) 

30.0 Ft. (Dwelling) 

11.3 Ft. (Garage) 

Maximum 

Threshold 

Height 

4.5 Ft. 1.8 Ft. 
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MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 

 

The proposed single-family residential use is consistent with the Northridge/Rosemont Small Area 

Plan which designates this area for low-density residential development.  
 

 

II. STAFF ANALYSIS 

 

Staff supports the applicant’s proposal to develop this substandard lot with a new two-story 

dwelling and detached garage. As required by Zoning Ordinance section 12-901(C), the proposed 

dwelling would be compatible with the existing neighborhood in terms of height, bulk, and 

design.  

 

HEIGHT 

 

Staff finds the proposed dwelling to be compatible with neighborhood character in terms of height. 

The height of the surrounding dwellings are shown in Table 2, below. 

 
              Table 2 – Dwelling Heights 

3308 Circle Hill Road 22.1 Ft. 

3310 Circle Hill Road 22.3 Ft. 

3314 Circle Hill Road 22.4 Ft. 

Average 23.7 Ft. 

3312 Circle Hill Road 24.8 Ft. 

3320 Circle Hill Road 26.8 Ft. 

Proposed Dwelling  30.0 Ft. 

 

While the proposed dwelling height is higher than the average of heights of the surrounding 

dwellings, staff finds that the proposal would be compatible. Because of the surrounding area’s 

hilly terrain, the effect of the proposed dwelling’s height would be minimized as shown in Figure 

8, below. 
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Figure 8 – Proposed Streetscape 

From the street, the proposed dwelling would appear shorter than its neighbor at 3320 Circle Hill 

Road. Although taller than the house at 3314 Circle Hill Road, the proposed dwelling’s height 

provides a gradual and proportional step up to the house at 3320 Circle Hill road. Further, the 

subject property’s topography increases its overall height measurement. Because the property 

slopes so steeply from front to back, more of the proposed dwelling’s basement would be exposed 

in the rear. Since the Zoning Ordinance requires height measurements to be taken from the average 

grade around the whole perimeter of the house, the exposed basement in the rear increases the 

dwelling’s overall height measurement. Despite the technical zoning height measurement, the 

grading along the front of the house is relatively flat. As such, the height as measured from the 

front elevation only would be 25.7 feet, which is much more closely aligned with the block face 

heights. Last, the proposed dwelling’s massing would lessen the impact of the height as perceived 

from the street. The shorter, front facing gable on the dwelling’s front façade would be closest to 

the street which minimizes the height of the taller front facing gable behind it. The proposed front 

porch would also help to reduce the height impact of the dwelling.  

 

BULK 

 

Staff finds the applicant’s proposal compatible with neighborhood character in terms of bulk. 

Because the proposed dwelling is quite narrow, at just 29.3 feet wide, it would not appear overly 

bulky from the street.  Again, the proposed massing would serve to reduce the perceived bulkiness 

of the dwelling. Additionally, with 2,974 square feet of net floor area, the proposed dwelling would 

be 625 square feet below the maximum floor area permitted by the R-8 zone. 

 

DESIGN 

 

Staff finds that proposed design would be compatible with the established neighborhood character. 

Beverley Hills features dwellings with eclectic styles and massing. The proposed dwelling would 

mimic the surrounding dwellings’ cohesive features which include a mix of façade materials, 

varied massing and traditional roof pitches. The proposed dwelling would demonstrate varied 

massing as it would be L-shaped and have an open front porch, side portico and bay windows. It 

would contain at least two façade materials including horizontal siding and shingles on its gables. 

Last, its gabled roof would feature a traditional, steeper 8 /12 roof pitch which matches those of 

the surrounding dwellings. The surrounding dwellings are shown below in Figure 9.  
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Figure 9 – Surrounding Dwellings 

As mentioned in previous sections, the proposed varied massing would be a design feature that 

would not only be compatible with surrounding dwellings but would also lessen the perceived 

height and bulk of the proposal. 

 

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS 

 

Staff and the applicant notified the North Ridge Citizens’ Association (NRCA) of the request. Both 

staff and the applicant answered questions about the request related to proposal from NRCA. Staff 

has not yet received a written statement.  

 

Trees and Shrubs 

The existing property provides 49.2 percent tree canopy coverage. The applicant would remove 

eight trees and proposes a 31.3 percent tree canopy coverage. Several of the trees the applicant 

proposes removing are mature. Because the surrounding neighborhood is characterized by many 

mature trees, staff has included Condition #2 which would require the applicant to provide a 40 

percent canopy coverage. Increased tree canopy coverage would be  

 

The applicant’s proposed tree canopy coverage would rely on the canopies provided by trees on 

adjacent properties. Because of this, and because of their locations are close to the shared property 
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line between the subject property and the adjacent lots, staff has included Condition #3. This 

condition would require that the applicant take special efforts to protect these trees during 

construction activities.   

 

A 26-inch caliper magnolia tree is located in front of the subject property within the public right-

of-way. The applicant found this tree to be in fair condition and that it would likely not survive 

construction activities. The applicant had previously proposed removing this tree. Trees within the 

right-of-way cannot be removed without approval from the City Arborist. As such, staff has 

included Condition #4 which would require the applicant to receive the City Arborist’s permission 

to remove this or any other trees from the right-of-way. Staff also included Condition #5 which 

would require the applicant to relocate the driveway and reduce its width to minimize impacts to 

the magnolia tree within the right-of-way. 

   

CONCLUSION 

 

Staff found that the proposed dwelling’s height, bulk and design would be compatible with the 

established neighborhood character. Subject to the conditions contained in Section III of this 

report, staff recommends approval of the SUP request.   

 

 

III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 

 

Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances, and 

the following conditions: 

 

1. The dwelling’s bulk, height, and design, including materials, shall be substantially 

consistent with the application materials submitted November 18, 2021 to the satisfaction 

of the Director of Planning and Zoning. (P&Z) 

2. The applicant shall provide 40 percent canopy coverage pursuant to the City’s 2019 

Landscape Guidelines. The applicant shall provide a tree plan consistent with these 

requirements with the grading plan submission.  (P&Z) 

3. The applicant shall notify owners of the immediately adjacent properties of the potential 

impact to trees on their properties as a result of construction prior to application of the 

grading plan and ensure tree protection of neighboring trees by reducing the limit of 

disturbance around the trees as much as possible, root pruning, root matting and similar 

best practices. (P&Z) 

 

4. Trees within the public right-of-way shall not be removed without approval from the City 

Arborist. (P&Z) 

5. The applicant shall relocate the proposed driveway as close as feasible to the east side lot 

line and shall reduce its width to nine feet within the critical root zone of tree 259. The 

applicant shall provide the revised driveway location and layout with the grading plan 

submission to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Zoning. (P&Z) 
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6. Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent City right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity. (T&ES) 

7. No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing easements 

on the plan. (T&ES) 

STAFF: Sam Shelby, Urban Planner, Department of Planning and Zoning 

 Ann Horowitz, Principal Planner, Department of Planning and Zoning 

Tony LaColla, AICP, Division Chief, Department of Planning and Zoning 

 

 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

Staff Note: In accordance with section 11-506(c) of the Zoning Ordinance, construction or 

operation shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 36 months of the 

date of granting of a special use permit by City Council or the special use permit shall become 

void.  

IV.  CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 

 

Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 

 

Transportation & Environmental Services: 

 

 

R-1 Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent City right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity. (T&ES) 

R-2 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 

easements on the plan. (T&ES) 

 

C-1 A GRADING PLAN showing all improvements and alterations to the site shall be 

required prior to any land disturbing activities and must be approved prior to issuance of 

a building permit.     (5-6-224) (T&ES) 

C-2 New curb cuts require separate approval from the City. (Sec. 5-2-14) (T&ES) 

C-3 An erosion and sediment control plan must be approved by T&ES prior to any land 

disturbing activity greater than 2500 square feet subject to the Exceptions described in 

Section 5-4-5. An erosion and sediment control bond shall be posted prior to release of 

the grading plan. (Sec.5-4-1.1) (T&ES) 

C-4 The applicant shall comply with the provisions of Article XIII Environmental 

Management Ordinance of the City of Alexandria. (T&ES) 

 

C-5 All improvements to the City right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, 

etc. must be City standard design. (Sec.5-2-1) (T&ES) 
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C-6 Flow from downspouts, foundation drains, and sump pumps shall be discharged to the 

storm sewer per the requirements of Memorandum to Industry 05-14 that is available on 

the City of Alexandria’s web site.  The downspouts and sump pump discharges shall be 

piped to the storm sewer outfall, where applicable per the requirements of Article XIII of 

Alexandria Zoning Ordinance (AZO).    Where storm sewer is not available applicant 

must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties 

and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.  

(Sec.5-6-224) 

C-7 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 

C-8 Pay sanitary sewer connection fee prior to release of Grading Plan. (Sec. 5-6-25) (T&ES) 

C-9 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-361) 

(T&ES) 

C-10 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 

line. (T&ES) 

 

Code Enforcement: 

 

C-1 A building permit and plan review are required prior to the start of construction.  

 

 

Recreation, Parks and Cultural Activities: 

 

F-1 No comments.   

 

 

Police Department: 

 

No comments received.  

 

 

Fire Department: 

 

No comments or concerns.  
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